

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN**

WILLIAM WHITFORD, ROGER ANCLAM, )  
EMILY BUNTING, MARY LYNNE DONOHUE, )  
HELEN HARRIS, WAYNE JENSEN, )  
WENDY SUE JOHNSON, JANET MITCHELL, ) No. 15-cv-421-bbc  
ALLISON SEATON, JAMES SEATON, )  
JEROME WALLACE, and DONALD WINTER, )  
)  
Plaintiffs, )  
)  
v. )  
)  
GERALD C. NICHOL, THOMAS BARLAND, )  
JOHN FRANKE, HAROLD V. FROEHLICH, )  
KEVIN J. KENNEDY, ELSA LAMELAS, and )  
TIMOTHY VOCKE, )  
)  
Defendants. )

---

**PLAINTIFFS' POST-TRIAL REPLY BRIEF**

---

Peter G. Earle  
LAW OFFICE OF PETER G. EARLE  
839 North Jefferson Street, Suite 300  
Milwaukee, WI 53202  
(414) 276-1076  
[peter@earle-law.com](mailto:peter@earle-law.com)

Michele Odorizzi  
MAYER BROWN, LLP  
71 South Wacker Drive  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(312) 782-0600  
[modorizzi@mayerbrown.com](mailto:modorizzi@mayerbrown.com)

J. Gerald Hebert  
Ruth Greenwood  
Annabelle Harless  
Danielle Lang  
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER  
1411 K Street NW, Suite 1400  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 736-2200  
[ghebert@campaignlegalcenter.org](mailto:ghebert@campaignlegalcenter.org)  
[rgreenwood@campaignlegalcenter.org](mailto:rgreenwood@campaignlegalcenter.org)  
[aharless@campaignlegalcenter.org](mailto:aharless@campaignlegalcenter.org)  
[dlang@campaignlegalcenter.org](mailto:dlang@campaignlegalcenter.org)

Nicholas O. Stephanopoulos  
UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO LAW SCHOOL  
1111 E. 60th St., Suite 510  
Chicago, IL 60637  
(773) 702-4226  
[nsteph@uchicago.edu](mailto:nsteph@uchicago.edu)

Douglas M. Poland  
RATHJE & WOODWARD, LLC  
10 East Doty Street, Suite 507  
Madison, WI 53703  
(608) 960-7430  
[dpoland@rathjewoodward.com](mailto:dpoland@rathjewoodward.com)

Dated: June 20, 2016

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION** ..... **1**

**I. RESPONSES TO DEFENDANTS’ CLAIMS** ..... **3**

    A. Defendants’ Approach to Traditional Criteria Would Immunize Egregious Gerrymanders ..... 3

    B. Defendants’ Approach to Discriminatory Intent is Incoherent..... 4

    C. Defendants’ Approach to Discriminatory Effect Would Nullify the Cause of Action for Partisan Gerrymandering..... 6

    D. Defendants’ Approach to Justification Appears to Be the Same as Plaintiffs’ ..... 10

**II. THE NEED FOR JUDICIAL INTERVENTION**..... **12**

    A. Partisan Gerrymandering Increasingly Threatens American Democracy ..... 12

    B. Redistricting Law Requires a Viable Partisan Gerrymandering Claim ..... 14

    C. If the Current Plan is Lawful, Then No Plan is Unlawful ..... 15

**CONCLUSION** ..... **16**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ariz. State Legis. v. Ariz. Indep. Redist. Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	7
<i>Baldus v. Wisc. Gov’t Accountability Bd., (Baldus II)</i> 849 F. Supp. 2d 840 (E.D. Wis. 2012).....	2, 14, 15
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975).....	11
<i>Cox v. Larios</i> , 542 U.S. 947 (2004).....	5
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Harris v. Ariz. Indep. Redist. Comm’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1301 (2016).....	5
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994).....	15
<i>In re Senate Joint Res. of Legis. Apportion.</i> , 83 So.3d 597 (Fla. 2012).....	12
<i>Kilgarlin v. Hill</i> , 386 U.S. 120 (1967).....	11
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Detzner</i> , 172 So.3d 363 (Fla. 2015).....	12
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	6, 7, 9
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	13, 15
<i>Shapiro v. McManus</i> , 136 S. Ct. 450 (2015).....	7
<i>U.S. v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	14
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	3, 4, 5, 7

**Page(s)**

**Other Authorities**

Christopher S. Elmendorf et al., *Racially Polarized Voting*, 83 U. Chi. L. Rev.  
(forthcoming 2016).....15

John Hart Ely, *Democracy and Distrust* (1980).....14
